AN ORDINANCE AMENDING BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 2.76, ENTITLED "DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION"

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. Bloomington Municipal Code Section 2.76.010 is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.76.010 Created. There shall be and hereby is established a Department of Public Transit within the Administration of the corporate City of Bloomington, Indiana, which Department shall be under the management and control of the Board of Public Works.

SECTION 2. Bloomington Municipal Code Section 2.76.020 shall read as follows:

2.76.020 Duties. The scope of the duties of the Department of Public Transit shall include and be limited to the orderly maintenance and administration of the public transportation system of the City of Bloomington.

SECTION 3. Bloomington Municipal Code Section 2.76.030 is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.76.030 Governed. The Department shall be governed by administrative regulations established by the Board of Public Works.

SECTION 4. Bloomington Municipal Code Section 2.76.040 is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.76.040 Head-Title-Appointed. The head of the Public Transit Department shall be designated Director of Transportation and shall be appointed by the mayor with the approval of the Board of Public Works.

SECTION 5. Bloomington Municipal Code Section 2.76.050 shall read as follows:

2.76.050 Functions. The Department of Public Transit shall function continuously from January 1, 1973 and shall perform such functions as are necessary for the continued maintenance of a public transportation system within the intent of this chapter.

SECTION 6. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation and publication in accordance with the law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the <u>5</u> day of <u>September</u>.

ARTEST:

James Ackerman,

Drace, & Johnson
Grace Johnson, City Clerk

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, upon the <a href="https://example.com/6th/day/6th/appender-">6th/day of September</a>, 1974, at the hour of <a href="https://example.com/9">9</a> o'clock <a href="https://example.com/a.m.

Grace Johnson, City Clerk

This ordinance approved and signed by me upon the day of Sept. , 1974, at the hour of q o'clock a.m.

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor

Sichael Stehen